

# 24-961

*To Be Argued By:*  
DANIELLE R. SASSOON

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**  
**Docket No. 24-961**

—♦♦♦—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

—v.—

SAMUEL BANKMAN-FRIED, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 1,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

*(Caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

DANIELLE KUDLA,  
NATHAN REHN,  
NICOLAS ROOS,  
DANIELLE R. SASSOON,  
HAGAN SCOTTEN,

*Assistant United States Attorneys,  
Of Counsel.*

DAMIAN WILLIAMS,  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for the United States  
of America.*

26 Federal Plaza, 37th Floor  
New York, New York 10278  
(212) 637-2200

---

ZIXIAO GARY WANG, CAROLINE ELLISON, NISHAD SINGH,  
RYAN SALAME,

*Defendants,*

FTX TRADING LTD., WEST REALM SHIRES INC,  
ALAMEDA RESEARCH LLC, ALAMEDA RESEARCH LTD.,

*Intervenors.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | PAGE |
|---|------|
| Preliminary Statement . . . . .   | 1    |
| Statement of Facts . . . . .  | 2    |
| A. The Government’s Case . . . . .  | 2    |
| 1. Bankman-Fried’s Fraud on FTX<br>Customers. . . . .                             | 3    |
| a. Bankman-Fried Moves FTX<br>Customer Deposits to Alameda . . . . .              | 4    |
| b. Bankman-Fried Secretly Uses FTX<br>Customers’ Deposits . . . . .               | 7    |
| c. Bankman-Fried Repays Alameda’s<br>Lenders Using FTX Customer<br>Funds. . . . . | 8    |
| d. Bankman-Fried Lies During FTX’s<br>Collapse . . . . .                          | 10   |
| 2. Bankman-Fried’s Fraud on Alameda’s<br>Lenders. . . . .                         | 11   |
| 3. Bankman-Fried’s Fraud on FTX<br>Investors. . . . .                             | 12   |
| 4. Bankman-Fried’s Concealment Money<br>Laundering. . . . .                       | 13   |
| B. The Defense Case and the Verdict . . . . .                                     | 14   |

## ARGUMENT:

|  |    |
|--|----|
| POINT I— The District Court Properly Instructed the Jury on Intent . . . . .             | 15 |
| A. Applicable Law . . . . .  | 16 |
| B. The District Court Properly Instructed the Jury on Intent to Defraud . . . . .        | 17 |
| 1. Relevant Facts . . . . .  | 17 |
| 2. Discussion. . . . .   | 20 |
| a. The District Court Properly Defined Fraudulent Intent. . . . .                        | 20 |
| b. The District Court Properly Delivered a “No-Ultimate-Harm” Instruction. . . . .       | 23 |
| C. The District Court Properly Instructed the Jury on Intent for Counts Five and Six . . | 30 |
| POINT II— The District Court’s Evidentiary Rulings Were Correct . . . . .                | 34 |
| A. Applicable Law . . . . .  | 34 |
| B. The District Court Properly Limited Evidence on Loss . . . . .                        | 36 |
| 1. Relevant Facts . . . . .  | 36 |
| 2. Discussion. . . . .   | 38 |

|  | PAGE   |
|--|--------|
| C. The District Court Properly Limited Evidence About the Presence of Counsel After a Hearing . . . . .  | 45     |
| 1. Relevant Facts . . . . .  | 45     |
| 2. Discussion. . . . .   | 50     |
| a. The District Court Properly Limited Testimony About the Involvement of Lawyers in Collateral Matters. . . . .   | 50     |
| b. The Hearing Was a Proper Exercise of the District Court’s Discretion. . . . .   | 55     |
| <br>POINT III—The District Court Properly Denied Bankman-Fried’s Request to Order the Government to Review the Files of the Third-Party Debtors. . . . . | <br>59 |
| A. Relevant Facts . . . . .  | 59     |
| B. Applicable Law . . . . .  | 61     |
| C. Discussion . . . . .  | 63     |
| <br>POINT IV—The District Court Properly Ordered Forfeiture . . . . .  | <br>70 |
| A. Applicable Law . . . . .  | 70     |
| B. Discussion . . . . .  | 71     |

|  | PAGE |
|--|------|
| 1. The District Court Properly Imposed a Forfeiture Money Judgment . . . . .             | 71   |
| 2. The District Court Properly Ordered Forfeiture of Investor and Lender Money . . . . . | 73   |
| 3. The Forfeiture Was Not Grossly Disproportional to Bankman-Fried’s Crimes. . . . .     | 76   |
| POINT V—There Is No Basis for Remand to a Different Judge . . . . .                      | 78   |
| CONCLUSION . . . . .   | 80   |

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases:*

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> ,<br>373 U.S. 83 (1963). . . . .            | 60 |
| <i>Bryan v. United States</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 184 (1998). . . . .      | 31 |
| <i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> ,<br>598 U.S. 306 (2023) . . . . . | 25 |
| <i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> ,<br>579 U.S. 40 (2016). . . . .             | 56 |
| <i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> ,<br>385 U.S. 493 (1967). . . . .       | 65 |

|   | PAGE          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> ,<br>581 U.S. 443 (2017) . . . . .  | 70            |
| <i>In re Aguinda</i> ,<br>241 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .   | 79            |
| <i>Kelly v. United States</i> ,<br>590 U.S. 391 (2020) . . . . .  | 21, 22        |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 419 (1995) . . . . .  | 62            |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 1 (1999) . . . . .  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Old Chief v. United States</i> ,<br>519 U.S. 172 (1997) . . . . .  | 53            |
| <i>S.E.C. v. Lek Securities Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 17 Civ. 1789 (DLC), 2019 WL 5703944<br>(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2019) . . . . . | 50            |
| <i>S.E.C. v. Tourre</i> ,<br>950 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) . . . . .  | 50            |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hart v. McKesson Corp.</i> ,<br>96 F.4th 145 (2d Cir. 2024) . . . . .                          | 31            |
| <i>United States v. Alexander</i> ,<br>743 F.2d 472 (7th Cir. 1984) . . . . .   | 24            |
| <i>United States v. Allen</i> ,<br>491 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2007) . . . . .   | 23            |
| <i>United States v. Atilla</i> ,<br>966 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020) . . . . .   | 35            |

|   | PAGE   |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Avellino</i> ,<br>136 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .                   | 62, 68 |
| <i>United States v. Awad</i> ,<br>598 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .                        | 71, 72 |
| <i>United States v. Bailey</i> ,<br>327 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2003) . . . . .                  | 24     |
| <i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 321 (1998) . . . . .                         | 76     |
| <i>United States v. Bakhtiari</i> ,<br>913 F.2d 1053 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .                 | 56, 58 |
| <i>United States v. Barcelo</i> ,<br>628 F. App'x 36 (2d Cir. 2015) . . . . .                 | 62, 63 |
| <i>United States v. Beech-Nut Nutrition Corp.</i> ,<br>871 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1989) . . . . . | 51     |
| <i>United States v. Berkovich</i> ,<br>168 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .                   | 28     |
| <i>United States v. Blackman</i> ,<br>746 F.3d 137 (4th Cir. 2014) . . . . .                  | 72     |
| <i>United States v. Blaszcak</i> ,<br>308 F. Supp. 3d 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) . . . . .           | 66     |
| <i>United States v. Bodnar</i> ,<br>37 F.4th 833 (2d Cir. 2022) . . . . .                     | 35     |
| <i>United States v. Bodouva</i> ,<br>853 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2017) . . . . .                     | 74     |
| <i>United States v. Bonventre</i> ,<br>646 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2016) . . . . .               | 74     |



|  | PAGE           |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Botti</i> ,<br>711 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .                                       | 34             |
| <i>United States v. Boyer</i> ,<br>694 F.2d 58 (3d Cir. 1982) . . . . .  | 23             |
| <i>United States v. Bradley</i> ,<br>105 F.4th 26 (2d Cir. 2024) . . . . .                                     | 65             |
| <i>United States v. Burlingame</i> ,<br>172 F. App'x 719 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .                             | 24             |
| <i>United States v. Byors</i> ,<br>586 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .                                       | 75             |
| <i>United States v. Calderon</i> ,<br>944 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2019) . . . . .                                     | 24, 28, 29, 42 |
| <i>United States v. Carr</i> ,<br>880 F.2d 1550 (2d Cir. 1989) . . . . .                                       | 16             |
| <i>United States v. Connolly</i> ,<br>No. 16 Cr. 370 (CM), 2019 WL 2120523<br>(S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2019) . . . . . | 65             |
| <i>United States v. Contorinis</i> ,<br>692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .                                  | 73, 74         |
| <i>United States v. Coonan</i> ,<br>938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .                                     | 39             |
| <i>United States v. Crowder</i> ,<br>325 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D.D.C. 2018) . . . . .                               | 56             |
| <i>United States v. Diamond</i> ,<br>430 F.2d 688 (5th Cir. 1970) . . . . .                                    | 24             |

|   | PAGE       |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Elfgeeh</i> ,<br>515 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008) . . . . .    | 75         |
| <i>United States v. Finazzo</i> ,<br>682 F. App'x 6 (2d Cir. 2017) . . . . .  | 27, 28     |
| <i>United States v. Gabinskaya</i> ,<br>829 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2016) . . . . . | 16         |
| <i>United States v. Ganim</i> ,<br>510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .      | 23         |
| <i>United States v. Gansman</i> ,<br>657 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .     | 17         |
| <i>United States v. Garcia</i> ,<br>509 F. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .  | 62, 63     |
| <i>United States v. George</i> ,<br>386 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .     | 31         |
| <i>United States v. George</i> ,<br>779 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2015) . . . . .     | 71, 76     |
| <i>United States v. Giraldo</i> ,<br>822 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1987) . . . . .    | 62         |
| <i>United States v. Gole</i> ,<br>158 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .       | 28         |
| <i>United States v. Graham</i> ,<br>484 F.3d 413 (6th Cir. 2007) . . . . .    | 64         |
| <i>United States v. Grote</i> ,<br>961 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2020) . . . . .      | 16, 17, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Hampton</i> ,<br>732 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2013) . . . . .   | 72         |

|   | PAGE       |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Holmes</i> ,<br>44 F.3d 1150 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .       | 39         |
| <i>United States v. Hsu</i> ,<br>669 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .          | 75         |
| <i>United States v. Hunt</i> ,<br>82 F.4th 129 (2d Cir. 2023) . . . . .         | 21         |
| <i>United States v. Hunter</i> ,<br>32 F.4th 22 (2d Cir. 2022) . . . . .        | 63, 64, 69 |
| <i>United States v. Hutcher</i> ,<br>622 F.2d 1083 (2d Cir. 1980) . . . . .     | 62         |
| <i>United States v. Ingram</i> ,<br>490 F. App'x 363 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .   | 23         |
| <i>United States v. Jaswal</i> ,<br>47 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .        | 58         |
| <i>United States v. Josleyn</i> ,<br>206 F.3d 144 (1st Cir. 2000) . . . . .     | 66, 67     |
| <i>United States v. Kaiser</i> ,<br>609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .       | 30, 31, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Kelley</i> ,<br>551 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .       | 35         |
| <i>United States v. Kilroy</i> ,<br>523 F. Supp. 206 (E.D. Wis. 1981) . . . . . | 65         |
| <i>United States v. Koh</i> ,<br>199 F.3d 632 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .          | 27, 28     |
| <i>United States v. Kosinski</i> ,<br>976 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2020) . . . . .     | 30, 32     |

|   | PAGE       |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Kukushkin</i> ,<br>61 F.4th 327 (2d Cir. 2023) . . . . .            | 31, 33     |
| <i>United States v. Lange</i> ,<br>834 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2016) . . . . .                 | 23, 26, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Mahaffy</i> ,<br>446 F. Supp. 2d 115 (E.D.N.Y. 2006). . . . .       | 69         |
| <i>United States v. Males</i> ,<br>459 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .                | 24, 26, 40 |
| <i>United States v. Maniktala</i> ,<br>934 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .             | 63         |
| <i>United States v. Marcus</i> ,<br>560 U.S. 258 (2010). . . . .                        | 17, 22, 34 |
| <i>United States v. McElroy</i> ,<br>910 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .             | 40         |
| <i>United States v. McSherry</i> ,<br>226 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .             | 56         |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> ,<br>116 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . .               | 63         |
| <i>United States v. Nejad</i> ,<br>933 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2019) . . . . .              | 72, 73     |
| <i>United States v. Olguin</i> ,<br>643 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2011) . . . . .              | 72         |
| <i>United States v. Pasternak</i> ,<br>2024 WL 4763986 (2d Cir. Nov. 13, 2024). . . . . | 22         |
| <i>United States v. Patterson</i> ,<br>2022 WL 17825627 (2d Cir. 2022) . . . . .        | 77         |

|   | PAGE       |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Peralta</i> ,<br>778 F. App'x 45 (2d Cir. 2019) . . . . .                                 | 72         |
| <i>United States v. Percoco</i> ,<br>13 F.4th 158 (2d Cir. 2021) . . . . .                                    | 23, 27, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Petit</i> ,<br>2022 WL 3581648<br>(2d Cir. Aug. 22, 2022) . . . . .                       | 30, 32, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Pisani</i> ,<br>773 F.2d 397 (2d Cir. 1985) . . . . .                                     | 79         |
| <i>United States v. Quinones</i> ,<br>511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .                                   | 35, 39     |
| <i>United States v. Risha</i> ,<br>445 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006) . . . . .                                      | 65         |
| <i>United States v. Rossomando</i> ,<br>144 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .                                 | 27, 28     |
| <i>United States v. Roy</i> ,<br>783 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2015) . . . . .  | 16         |
| <i>United States v. Rubin/Chambers</i> ,<br>828 F. Supp. 2d 698 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) . . . . .                     | 57         |
| <i>United States v. Saint Clair</i> ,<br>2024 WL 413422 (2d Cir. Feb. 5, 2024) . . . . .                      | 23         |
| <i>United States v. Scali</i> ,<br>No. 16 Cr. 466 (NSR), 2018 WL 461441<br>(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2018) . . . . . | 56, 57     |
| <i>United States v. Sampson</i> ,<br>898 F.3d 287 (2d Cir. 2018) . . . . .                                    | 34         |

|   | PAGE       |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Scarpa</i> ,<br>913 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .                                       | 16         |
| <i>United States v. Schulte</i> ,<br>No. 17 Cr. 548 (PAC), 2020 WL 133620<br>(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2020) . . . . . | 56         |
| <i>United States v. Schwartz</i> ,<br>535 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1976) . . . . .                                     | 78         |
| <i>United States v. Scully</i> ,<br>877 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 2017) . . . . .                                       | 51, 52, 54 |
| <i>United States v. Shkreli</i> ,<br>779 F. App'x 38 (2d Cir. 2019) . . . . .                                   | 23, 74     |
| <i>United States v. Siddiqui</i> ,<br>699 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .                                     | 35         |
| <i>United States v. Simels</i> ,<br>654 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .                                       | 35         |
| <i>United States v. Sindona</i> ,<br>636 F.2d 792 (2d Cir. 1980) . . . . .                                      | 40         |
| <i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> ,<br>590 U.S. 371 (2020) . . . . .                                       | 79         |
| <i>United States v. Skelly</i> ,<br>442 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .  | 17         |
| <i>United States v. Skelos</i> ,<br>988 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2021) . . . . .                                       | 35, 54     |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> ,<br>656 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2011) . . . . .                                       | 72         |

|  | PAGE   |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Stewart</i> ,<br>433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .   | 64, 65 |
| <i>United States v. Surgent</i> ,<br>No. 04 Cr. 364 (JG)(SMG), 2009 WL 2525137<br>(E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2009) . . . . . | 72     |
| <i>United States v. Thomas</i> ,<br>581 F. App'x 100 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .  | 40     |
| <i>United States v. Tuzman</i> ,<br>2024 WL 1173044 (2d Cir. Mar. 19, 2024) . . . . .                                | 25     |
| <i>United States v. Vargas</i> ,<br>961 F.3d 566 (2d Cir. 2020) . . . . .  | 78     |
| <i>United States v. Varrone</i> ,<br>554 F.3d 327 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .   | 77     |
| <i>United States v. Vasquez</i> ,<br>267 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .  | 23     |
| <i>United States v. Villegas</i> ,<br>899 F.2d 1324 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .   | 39     |
| <i>United States v. Viloski</i> ,<br>814 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2016) . . . . .   | 77     |
| <i>United States v. Vincent</i> ,<br>416 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2005) . . . . .  | 40     |
| <i>United States v. Waked Hatum</i> ,<br>969 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2020) . . . . .                                    | 75     |
| <i>United States v. Weintraub</i> ,<br>273 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .   | 25, 57 |

|   | PAGE   |
|---|--------|
| <i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 1 (1994).....   | 16     |
| <i>Williams v. Florida</i> ,<br>399 U.S. 78 (1970).....   | 59     |
| <br><i>Statutes, Rules &amp; Other Authorities:</i>   |        |
| 18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(2) .....   | 73, 75 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(1) .....   | 70, 75 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 853 .....   | 70     |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2461(c) .....   | 70, 71 |
| Fed. R. Crim P. 16 .....  | 62     |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 30.....  | 14, 16 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2 .....   | 71     |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....  | 17     |
| Fed. R. Evid. 103 .....   | 49     |
| Fed. R. Evid. 104 .....   | 57     |
| Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....   | 34, 53 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 402 .....   | 34     |
| Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....   | 34, 52 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 611 .....   | 57, 79 |
| <br>Jonathan C. Lipson & David Skeel, <i>FTX'd:<br/>Conflicting Public and Private Interests in Chapter<br/>11</i> , 77 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> __ (2025)..... |        |
|   | 68     |
